This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

U.S. Department of Justice



Federal Bureau of Investigation Washington, D.C. 20535

December 23, 2016

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.



FOIPA Request No.: 1357636-000 Subject: PEARL, DANIEL

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. Enclosed is one CD containing 18 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Additional records responsive to your request are law enforcement records; there is a pending or prospective law enforcement proceeding relevant to these responsive records, and release of the information in these responsive records could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings. For a further explanation of this exemption, see the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions

If this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for the requested subject, you may request an additional search for records. Submit your request by mail or fax to – Work Process Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the <u>www.fbi.gov/foia</u> website under "Contact Us." The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated.

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web site: https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing <u>ogis@nara.gov</u>. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing <u>foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov</u>. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state "Dispute Resolution Services." Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

ተ

David M. Hardy Section Chief, Record/Information Dissemination Section Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

- (b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;
- (b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;
- (b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;
- (b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;
- (b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the agency;
- (b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;
- (b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigations, information furnished by a confidential source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;
- (b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or
- (b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a

- (d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;
- (j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or apprehend criminals;
- (k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;
- (k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;
- (k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;
- (k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
- (k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;
- (k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;
- (k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

Deneau Allon b6 From: b7C Tuesday, June 06, 2006 10:32 AM Sent: To: Subject: FW: NY mag inquiry Magazine request.... (guy is difficult) SSA FBI Unit Chief, National Press Office Office of Public Affairs Desk b6 Office Switchboard b7C Cell ic.fbi.gov -----Original Message-----From com] Sent: Monday, June 05, 2006 11:37 AM To: Subject: NY mag inquiry .b6 b7C Doing a feature about jamaat ul-Fuqra. They were founded by a Pakistan Daniel Pearl was looking when he was kidnapped. I am heading to Hancock, NY, where the Jamaat HQ is said to be to interview to speak to them. I am wondering if there is anyone in your office that can tell me about them. Are they still considered a threat? Is there any evidence to suggest Muslims of America INC is a front for ul-Fuqra? Am happy with any off the record, just for background info so I can understand who this group is. Over course, attributed quotes is even better. Thank you. Best, b6 b7C no book mage to handle. Que on 6/23/06 TIMU. NHTERNET MEDIA SERVICES FUGITIVE FUBLICITY/ 10:1 d 9- NN 9002 10448 RECEIVED 80-HQ-1077659

"

10/22/2003 00:23	2125325554	CAMERA PLAN	ET Run	PAGE 01)//
	AMERAPLA	NET		
		na (listania) (litta) > ™ listania (litta andro 11)	F. S. Dave, Japan Home 2011, And A (10) Interfacementation, and	
FAO:	. UN	NIT CHIEF.	e	
FAX NUN	MBER: 202 32	24 3525		Ъ6 Ъ7С
FROM:				
Date: 1	10/22/03			
Number	of pages: 1	Jowar Aley	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
Dear				
productio ————————————————————————————————————	on company. We sts Killed in th One of our sto	pries is Daniel/Pe	ing a show called or Trio a new cable	b6 b7C
fine cut help you your webs	due on Friday, could give me b	ail me J-peg photo so I would really before that time. unately the size o	I have looked on	
My email My direct	is line is:	com	Ъ6 Ъ7С	
Thank you	n in advance for	your help.		
Kind rega	ards,			
	b6 b7C			
	80-HQ-	1077659 - THSJ		
		1	ORIGINAL	

GUARDIAN INFORMATION

	_	_	(Mandat	ory if victim i	is a minor)			
(First, Middle, Last)								1
	Spouse	Parent		🗆 Son	Daughter	Grandparen	t ^t · ·	
Grandchild	Aunt	Uncle		Sibling	Attorney	C Other	· · ·	
· ·			•.•				Country	Code
Phone Number (Home)			(Work))		(Pager)		
		NE		KIN INFO Pry if victim i	DRMATION	008		
(First, Middle, Last)					Lui	2tmis wi	r.)	
	Spouse	🗋 Pa	rent	🗆 Son	Daughter	Grandparen		
Grandchild	Aunt	🗆 Ur	cle	Sibling	Attorney	Other		
								- b6 b7
	19	CA:		-			Country Code	
Phone Number (Home)			(Work)	arents	IM3 1	(Pager) .	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· ·
				onen TS]
		BUSIN	ESS VI		NFORMATI	ON		
. Wal	l stree					ast, First, Middle)	······	b6
And the state of t	M DDYYYY)		11	Identification	n Number	Business Accou	un Number	b7c
Diker	yor og	Secur	1. 17	· .		I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
						•	Country Code	
(Home)			· (Work)			(Pager)		
Notes: Danie	د الم الم	Kidha	and i	n on a	as out 11.	23/02	in kar	achi
Parcist			•		American)	•		,
JUL					mumba			
Pc	it in				alitoniz			
		- m						b6 b7C
×					nosi de (1	
· · ·],		- UNAM	· wite is	also
					·(-	\neg \Box		
,		<u> </u>			(-	 - <i>i</i>	т ^т	

	VIL IM IDENTIFI	CATION FOR	P.03
Highlighted fields are mandatory		Date:	215/02
	CASE INFOR	MATION	
1888-0	K-C96898-A	2500-NK-100	391-1
PEN	22 DANIEZ-V	250A-NK-100	-
Hos	tive Thick, 1 11	milide; =- ot	han
		milaces	
			3
Person	Next of Kin Guardi	ian 🛛 Business	THE
. ,	VICTIM INFO	RMATION	(h
(First, Middle, Last)			120.
Dar	viel Pearl		(32 yes)
01/23/2002	Date Deceased MM/DD/YY	$\frac{10}{10} \frac{10}{10} \frac{10}{1903}$	Yes X No
Social Security Number	Race		
54735-3986	_	Unknown	🗆 Female
(Home or Work A	Black American India	n	
C. 0			Rigd b6 b7c
		Countries A	ny Code
Home or Work Ad	drete is maindatory)	4	
Wall	Street Jon		
		Count	ry Code
Phone Number (Home)	(Work)	(Pager)	
E-mail Address			
Property to be Returned? Yes		otal Loss Amount (whole dollar amount)	
Spoken Language		· · · ·	
	English 🗌 French	🗌 German 🔲 Greek	🗇 Japanese
	Polish. Portuguese	🗌 Russian 🔲 Spanish	Vietnamese
	Hearing Speech	·····	b6
VWAP Brochure XYes IN	Contact by	VWS Yes INO	b7c
-	Services Medical	🗆 Legal	
Compe	nsation 🗌 Support Grou		
	1 F -1137	Provided an	Ver By The
P 1888-NIC- CAUS	18A 2-400	i oppined show	sheld orrite.
1- 256A-NK- 10		· .	,
1 - VS	- C-17 b7C		

-



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 03/11/2002
Individual, who is in a position to testify, provided the following:
On at approximately 12:30 p.m., Individual (also known as) at at and at and be and be and be and be and be at and be and
requested Individual's assistance in sending two people from described the two as good b6 workers and identified them as (phonetic) and b7c (phonetic). Individual felt that good workers was a b70 stated that the two above described male subjects were formerly employed by aka and were recently but provided
On at approximately 3:20 p.m., Individual b6 at Individual left a message for with the noter receptionist.
A short time later, Individual spoke to mentioned the various countries he had recently traveled to. and Individual discussed a would send to b6 Individual. Individual stated that Individual was ready to make a b7C deal with
On at approximately 7:00 a.m Individual telephonically contacted b6 and Individual discussed (pnonetic) and the DANIEL b7D PEARL kidnaping.
stated that PEARL was killed after several days of b6 captivity and that authorities will never find PEARL'S body because b7c was involved in the kidnaping and that is now in
Investigation on 02/16/2002 at United States
File & 265A-NK-105752 Date dictated $03/11/2002$ by SA jjt b6 b7D b2
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. $\lambda l_{2}SB = bX = hX = hSB = -11S$

-

& 265A-NK-105752

b2 b7D

Continuation of FD-302 of	Individual	, On 02/16/2002	, Page2
	provided and stated that is	as a telephone numbe with	er for b7c b7c
IBRAHIM (Pakistan resides	's ISI. stated that	t present]	1
	in Karachi, Pakistan, prid zed to purchase a lap top	or to the laids and in the	ock
meant Organizat	Individual believed that (phonetic), a l	referred to	he b6 B70 IBRAHIM b71
contact unavailab	ILINU (IASL NAME NINKNO	l attempted to telephonica own) butNU was	ally ^{b6} b7C
kidnaping	who was under arrest	mately 9:00 a.m Individ acted and Individual discu in relation to the DANIE	ika b70
message.	<u>allempled to</u> terepho	imately 10:00 a.m., Indiv nically contacted not there and Individual	INTI at h70

The above described conversations were consensually recorded. The original tape will be maintained by the Newark Division of the FBI.

(Rev. 08-28-2000)

DATE: 03-11-2009 CLASSIFIED BY 65179 DMH/SZ REASON: 1.4 (C) DECLASSIFY ON: 03-11-2034 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE

SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA	Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 12/13/2002		DECLASSIFY UN: 03-11-2034	SECRET			1000-
To: New York Attn: SAC Joseph Billy Jr. ASAC Amw Joe Lyons ASAC Amy Joe Lyons B B To afted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted From : G-3 Declassify On: x1 Details: Tak Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the for the New York Joint Loc (Declassify On: x1 Details: Tak Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the for the New York Joint Loc (Declassify On: x1 Details: Tak Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the for mailing address M Source advised that he was telephonically Contacted by DOS M Source advised that advised him/her that he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECENY - 2834/13 - SEC	To: New York Attn: SAC Joseph Billy Jr. ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC Any Joe Lyons ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC Any Joe Lyons ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC Any Joe Lyons ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC THE ASAC THOMAS G DONLON ASAC THE ASAC THOMAS G DONLON ASAC THE		FEDERAL BURE	AU OF IN	IVESTIGA		- /
To: New York Attn: SAC Joseph Billy Jr. ASAC Amy Joe Lyons ASAC Amy Joe Lyons ASAC Amy Joe Lyons ASAC Amy Joe Lyons B B B B B B B B B B B B B	To: New York Attn: SAC Joseph Billy Jr. ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC Any Joe Lyons ASAC Thomas G Donlon ASAC THE						(1,2,3)
ASAC Thomas G Dorlon ASAC Amy Joe Lyons SSA SSA b6 b70 Prom: New York DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 (1) Approved By: b6 b70 Drafted By: b6 b70 Drafted By: b6 b70 Drafted By: b6 b70 Orafted By: b6 b70 Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. (1) Declassify On: X1 ande Special Agent (SA) Details: S(On 10/22/2002 Detective of the New York Joint b70 (1) Ocining Information: ande Special Agent (SA) (1) Ocining Information: mailling address b6 (1) Pakistan, Cellular number b70 (2) Pakistan beginning sterrently responsible (2) Pakistan beginning sterrently responsible	ASAC TAWE GODSEDI BITY OF. ASAC ANV. JOE LYONS BT-1 Contact: SA Prom: NCM DT-1 OC:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G. Details: SO ON 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the (0) NY Source advised that he was telephonically Mainting NY Source advised that Advised him/her that Mass telephonically NY Source advised that Madvised him/her that	. * * *	Precedence: ROUTINE	• ⁻ * and •	Date:	12/13/2002	
ASAC Anv Joe Ivons ASAC Anv Joe Ivons bf SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA SSA From: New York DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 (D) Approved By: Drafted By: apA ² Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : g-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective (D) Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (D) Pakistan, Cellular number (D) Pakistan, Cellular number (D) Pakistan, Cellular number (D) Pakistan beginning SECKET 265E-NY-2834/73-SEC	ASS ANY JOE LUONS A/SP ANY JOE LUONS A/SP ANY JOE LUONS A/SP ANY JOE LUONS A/SP ANY JOE LUONS SSA SSA SSA From: New York DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 () Approved By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Case ID #: 265E-NY 283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT IT OO:NY Synopsis: A Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : g-3 Declargify On: X1 Details: B(On 10/22/2002 Detertive Special Agent (SA) Declargify On: X1 Details: B(On 10/22/2002 Detertive Declargify On: X1 Details: B(On 10/22/2002 Detertive Special Agent (SA) Declargify On: X1 Details: B(On 10/22/2002 Detertive Declargify On 10/22/2002 Detertive D		To: New York	Attn:	SAC Joseph ASAC Thoma	Billy Jr.	H
SSA From: New York DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 Approved By: Drafted By: apA ² Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OC:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 DecideSify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Copening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Sumpressify On: All provides that be was telephonically contacted by NY Source advised that be was telephonically Contacted by NY Source advised that be was telephonically Contacted by NY Source advised that advised him/her that he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECKET SECKET	SSA From: New York DT-1 Contact: SA Approved By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Drafted By: Case ID #: DE 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: (* Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Decide From : G-3	-		-	ASAC Amy J A/Sea	oe Lyons	
DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 Approved By: Drafted By: Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) NY Source advised that he was telephonically for address be proved by a NY Source advised that he was telephonically for address be proved by a NY Source advised that he was telephonically for address be proved by a NY Source advised that he was telephonically for address be proved by a NY Source advised that he was telephonically for address be proved by a NY Source advised that advised him/her that be he was currently responsible brook broo	DT-1 Contact: SA ext. 3198 Approved By: Drafted By: Case ID #: SX 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending). Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Decide From : G-3 Decide From : G-3 Decide Sifty On: X1 Details: SS On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Decide Sifty On: X1 Details: SS On 10/22/2002 Detective (opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) NY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB Pakistan, Cellular number (U) Pakistan beginning SECKET SECKET Details: SS On 20/22/2002 Detective (Dening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Pakistan beginning SECKET DECENTION OF SECKET SECKET DECENTION OF SECKET DECENTION OF DECENTION OF SECKET DECENTION OF DECENTION OF			x			-
Contact: SA Approved By: Drafted By: Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective (Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective (Dening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Signer advised that he was telephonically contacted by Pakistan, Cellular number He was currently responsible Fakistan beginning Signer Signer Signer Details: Sa On 10/22/2002 Detective (Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective Signer Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective Signer Signer Signer Details: SA On 10/22/2002 Detective Signer	Contact: SA ext. 3198 Approved By:			· · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Drafted By: Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Or 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Or 10/22/2002 Detective and Copening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) NY Source advised that he was telephonically Contacted by DOB mailing address ba NY Source advised that advised him/her that ba NY Source advised that advised him/her that ba Pakistan beginning region of techy - 283473-SEC	Drafted By: Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Declassify On: X1 Details: NO 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Pakistan, Cellular number NY Source advised that he was telephonically Pakistan beginning Tegion of SECKET NSC. NY - 2334/73-SEC Pakistan beginning Tegion of SECKET				ext. 319	8	
Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U)	Case ID #: 265E-NY-283473-SEC (Pending) Title: (U) AOT - IT (U) OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Or 10/2002 Detective and Speci	(U)	Approved By:	F	2 [°] 7		
Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: AS On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET 245E-NY-2834/T3-SEC	Title: (U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: ON 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Pakistan, Cellular number MY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB Mailing address b6 D7 D7 Pakistan beginning SECKET SECKET D6 SECKET D6 SECKET D6 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET D7 SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET SECKET		Drafted By:	:apA		· · · ·	s x
<pre>(U) AOT - IT OC:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint bfo Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) St NY Source advised that he was telephonically = contacted by DOB mailing address bfo bfo bfo Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible SECRET Contacted him/her that bfo bfo pakistan beginning SECRET</pre>	(U) AOT - IT OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: S On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7 Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) S NY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 b7 b7 b7 contacted by NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible region of Pakistan beginning region of SECRET SECRET	· .	Case ID #: 265E-NY-28347	3-SEC (Pe	ending)	n ira u r	
(0) OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. (0) Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) Of the New York Joint b7c Special Agent (SA) Of the New York Joint b7c Open of the New York Joint b7c Special Agent (SA) Of the New York Joint b7c Open of the New York Joint b7c Imailing Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (0) Single Pakistan, Cellular number NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 NY Source advised that advised him/her that b7c Dom Tregion of	(0) OO:NY Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: Dot 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7C (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: SNY Source advised that he was telephonically (0) Pakistan, Cellular number b6 Pakistan Cellular number b7C (0) NY Source advised that advised him/her that he was currently responsible region of Sterner Sterner Sterner Description of Sterner Sterner	×			· · · · ·	ar ba a ar ann	
Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: S: On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA)	Synopsis: Provide summary of above captioned case. Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7c (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (I) NY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 Pakistan, Cellular number b7c (I) St NY Source advised that advised him/her that b7c Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET Declassify On: X1 Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and provide the New York Joint b7c (I) Details: St On 10/22/2002 Detective and Secret St On 10/22/2002 Detective				1, 1 14		
(0) Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: (S) On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7C Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (0) NY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 DOB mailing address b6 b7C b7C NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible region of Pakistan beginning SECRET (0) SECRET	Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: (S) On 10/22/2002 Detective and Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7C (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) SNY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 DOB mailing address b6 D7C (U) Pakistan, Cellular number b7C (U) Pakistan, Cellular number b7C b7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D7C D	x					antine againm a a la suit ait
Image: Contacted by a provided that be was telephonically to the was telephonically telephonicaly	(0) Derived From : G-3 Declassify On: X1 Details: (S) On 10/22/2002 Detective Special Agent (SA) Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (2) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2)						
Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7c Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U)	Special Agent (SA) of the New York Joint b7c Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) SNY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 (U) Pakistan, Cellular number b7c (U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET 245E-NY-2934/73-SEC SMAULED (U) NO SCOLUMNER SECRET	(U)	Derived F Declassif	rom : G-3	le trang Pa	n y min kyr seb Fri to titt ()	engen er Granssy
Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) NY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB mailing address b6 b7c b7c b7c b7c b7c b7c b7c b7c	Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) were contacted by a NY Source (Opening Pending) of unknown reliability, who provided the following information: (U) SNY Source advised that he was telephonically contacted by DOB			Detective		and	
(U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning Bakistan beginning SECRET (U) Secret SECRET (U) Secret SECRET (U) Secret SECRET (U) Secret SECRET (U) Secret SECRET (U) Secret Secret (U) Secret Secret (U) Secret Secret (U) Secret Secret (U) Secret (U) Secret Secret (U) Secret (U) Secre	(U) Solution reliability, who provided the following information: (U) Solution reliability, who provided the mailing address b6 Pakistan, Cellular number b7C (U) Pakistan, Cellular number b7C NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible region of b7D Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET SECRET	5 *	Terrorism Task Force (JTTF) w	of ere contact	the New You ed by a NY	k Joint b7C	
(U) Pakistan, Cellular number NY Source advised that be was telephonically mailing address b6 b7C b7C b7C b7C b7C b7C b7C b7C	(U) Pakistan, Cellular number (U) Pakistan, Cellular number (U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET 2455E-NY-2934/73-5EC FIG 1 52002		(opening renuind) of unknown	reliability	, who provi	ded the	
(U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	(U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET SECRET Mailing address b6 b7 b7 region of SECRET SECRET D0 SECRET D0 SECRET	(U)		ر ها میکارد. ما معدد برین بیکن مدیکارکان			· · · ·
(U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET 25E-NY-283473-SEC	(U) Pakistan, Cellular number he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET SECRET 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		<u>contacted</u> by DOB	sed that he	was teleph	onically -	° 3
(U) NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible region of Pakistan beginning SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	(U) NY Source advised that advised him/her that b6 he was currently responsible region of b7 Pakistan beginning SECRET 245E-NY-283473-SEC SERET 15202					oq.	starfors
he was currently responsible Pakistan beginning SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	he was currently responsible region of Pakistan beginning SECRET SEARCHED FILED	(U)		number		ni vir in	2. 9Q
Pakistan beginning region of SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	Pakistan beginning SECRET SEARCHED NODEXED JUSE - NY - 283473 - SEC SEARCHED NODEXED - 2 FILED - 2 FILE	. •	(SK NY Source advis	sed that	advised	him/her that	b6
Pakistan beginning region of SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	Pakistan beginning SECRET SEARCHED NOEXED - 2 SERVALIZED 1 5 2002	Γ	and sufferery responsible				b7C b7D
SECRET 265E-NY-283473-SEC	SECRET SEARCHED	Ĺ	Pakistan beginning		re		
$\sim d_{D} = N_1 - \lambda_{13} + \gamma_{2} - SEC$	SEARCHED			CECTE	100 en 1		- <u>1</u> -1-1
INDEXED INDEXED	DEC 1 5 2002		£	этсце т /	100	INDEXEDINDEXED	1
					50	The second	
b6						155 1 5 2002	b6
b7c	316			,		A	р-' Ъ7С

(U)SEC To: New York From: New York Re: 265E-NY-283473-SEC, 12/13/2002 $(U) \sim$ Investigation at NYO revealed that is the owner of a secondary phone number, number was previously in posession of The second phone b6 b7C an admitted Al Qaeda facilitator. The phone number has also been incontact with a landline number that is a known Al Qaeda safehouse. It appears likely, that does in fact have the \mathbb{S} . (S)ability to interact with Al Qaeda personnel. b1 b3 b6 b7C b7D Fin 1111 : ;;; 1 ... ECRET 5. 2. - 2 2 2

 (\mathbf{U}) To: New York From: New York 265E-NY-283473-SEC, 12/13/2002 Re: b6 (U) The investigation revealed that the original b7C source of the information regarding and the location of originated with (Protect Identity). b7D is currently an inmate at the awaiting sentencing on Title 21 Violations. integ. (U) were obtained for inmate calling list b3 and his inmate profile. provided SA with a l<u>ist of</u> the phone numbers that is allowed to contact from the .b6 facility. Of the twenty-four (24) phone numbers contained on the b7C list, seven were identified as belonging to subscribers in b7D (\mathbf{U}) Pakistan. Further investigation revealed that at 085 b6 b7C associated with the Daniel Pearl homicide investigation. (U)Also obtained through from b3 b6 b7C b7D On November 29, 2002, SA (35) (S)and Detective nterviewed at the The miscommunication caused to loose trust in the USG. During the interview, identified as someone that could assist (S)the USG in identifying Al-Qaeda facilitators in Pakistan b1 b6 b7C b7D SECRET

4



SE

Precedence: PRIORITY

To: New York

From: New York
 JTTF, I-47
 Contact: SF
 212-384-8520
Approved By:
Drafted By:
L:mll
Case ID #: 266E-NY-281797 (Pending)

Title: ABSCONDER APPREHENSION INITIATIVE JOINT OPERATION - INS, FBI, USMS NATIONAL ANTI-TERRORISM INITIATIVE AOT-DT-FUGITIVE

Synopsis: Special interest cases derived from captioned program; new sub file created.

Details: On September 10, 2002, the following individuals were	
taken into INS custody: Case # DOB:	
; INS Case # b70	2
DOB:INS Case	
DOB:7Pakistan,	
Also taken into custody was DOB: POB:	
Pakistan, INS Status: green card. was taken into custody	
on a material witness warrant by Newark in connection with the	
investigation of deceased Wall Street Journalist, Daniel Pearl.	
INS New York discovered Daniel Pearl's business card on	
person. failed to provide an adequate answer for having	
Pearl's card.	
Tearri 5 cara.	
In view of the information set forth above, this matter	

was turned over to Squad I-46 for further investigation. Therefore, it is recommended that a sub file be opened as a repository for all investigation and communications in connection with Said sub file should be titled,

Case ID : 266E-NY-C281797-

bб -Ъ7С- Ъ6 Ъ7С

.b6

b7C

(Rev. 01-31-2003)





FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



•	SECRET	
(U)	To: Counterterrorism Miami From: Newark Re: X 315M-NK-C110433 (Pending), 05/25/2004	
(U)		
Ĺ	Details: S On 05/26/2004, SA Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement. Intelligence Agency, of JTTF Newark interviewed BICE Detainee Pakistani Asylum seeker at the Bureau of Immigration and Customs and Enforcement (BICE) concerning his activities in Afghanistan and Pakistan. Interview was conducted under the auspices of BICE in English with portions conducted in Urdu with serving as translator.	b6 b7C
(U)	Is an ethnic Sunni Muslim from Pakistan. He was born in Saudi Arabia and migrated with his parents to Pakistan at age His last address in b6 Pakistan was Is last address in Pakistan, home telephone number Pakistan, home telephone number alternate phone possesses the following e- mail accounts: Image: Comparison of the following e-	
(U)	(U) is a devout Muslim and attends Masjid ^{b6} _{b7C} regularly. Education: obtained Bachelor's Degree in from University Attended National ^{b6} _{b7C} Government College, Pakistan	
(U)	Employment: was employed at Pakistan as a from b6 worked days at b7C and rode a bicycle to commute between there and his night job at	
(U)	as a on the night shift (3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.)	
	74400. , Karachi, Pakistan 74400. . . He resigned from his position in . In . He resigned from his position in 	6 7C

•

SECRET 2

(U) 🕾 Counterterrorism To: Miami From: Newark 315M-NK-C110433 (Pending), 05/25/2004 Re: (\$) (U) ----b6 was employed from 2000-2001. He was employed b7C in at Pakistan, earning a base income of \$1,50.00 per month (7500 Rupies) and total monthly income \$200.00 (10,000 Rupies). $(U) \sim$ (∞) is the son of approximately age b6 His father currently resides in b7C and has been diagnosed with Prostate Cancer His morner 1s approximately age Accoraing to both of his parents were granted Asylum in the U.S. (BICE Comment: he had an immigration hearing on relief was granted by a U.S. Immigration Judge; currently has an Immigrant Visa petition pending). b6 (U) b7C (8) (R) age who resides possesses cellular phone number: and home phone number to b6 and they b7C is in Franchise. (BICE Comment: BICE Records on reference A# 🗖 DOB: Place of Birth: SSN. entered U.S. ACS Checks for were negative). (U) ~ maiden name is to who according to has been granted Asylum in the U.S. possess home phone number and have Pakistan. is in business with and of at least on restaurant. .b6 ACS Checks for b7C were Negative. (\mathbf{U}) age resides at b6 Pakistan. b7C to and is employed as a bottled mineral water ACS Check Negative. b6 (U)()est b7C age ig and resides at SEC

·	SECRET	
(U)	To: Counterterrorism Miami From: Newark Re: (5) 315M-NK-C110433 (Pending), 05/25/2004	
] (U) (U)	Telephone number is employed at a is restaurant. A search of ACS revealed is is referenced in is preferenced i	Ъб Ъ7С
(U)	(U) When asked about his time in Pakistan, b6 Provided the following: b7c S stated in late while he was working the night shift at he was approached across the by an individual in Radical Muslim Dress who referred to himself only as inquired as to why he had a on his Identification Card. asked him if he was b6 Christian and he replied "No, I am a Muslim." asked why b7c	
(0)	he was wearing aif he was Muslim andreplied that b7D it was just an ID Cardspoke in(Source Comment was not mainstream to 9:00 p.m., wearing a black turban, a black or white shalwar b6 kamiz (traditional Muslim dress) and a camouflage jacket. b7C had a dark, untrimmed beard that went below the neck b7D	
(U)	India d daix, diffinition beard that were below the heak Image: stand to the	
(ប)	Pearl was a spy for America who came to Pakistan to write against Muslims and to get information about the nuclear plant at Kohat, Pakistan."	
[and told b7C b7D b7D	

•

	SECRET	
(U)	To: Counterterrorism Miami From: Newark Re: 315M-NK-C110433 (Pending), 05/25/2004	
(U)	occasions.	Ъ6 Ъ7С
(U)	and told On returned to the occasionarrived with a group of four to five men in a Black Toyota Corolla with black tinted windows.	b6 b7C
· [I remained in the car. Baid,	ъ7р 7
(U)	you commented he felt had some knowledge of medication, but was unable to elaborate.	b6 b7С
(U)]	when asked who he told the information to, said after , the only person he confided in was and triend of the family , Phone: When asked why he didn't inform his superiors or personnel at the U.S. Embassy, stated he did not tell anyone out of fear of being killed. When asked how he was to he stated that the	b6 b7C b7D b7F
ן די (די)	The has approximately 225 (S) The scenario presented by is plausible due to the history of radical Islamic groups targeting Christian aid workers and Non-Governmental Organizations comments may have been intended to influence as well as to inform.	Ъ6 Ъ7С
(U)	applied for and was issued an F-1 U.S. Visa on at the U.S. Embassy in Islamabad has no previous VISA history.	b6 b7С
(U)	Above information will be provided to the Intelligence Community in the form of an Intelligence Information Report to be released by the Defense Intelligence Agency.	

•





Descriptive Data:

4



(Present Status: In custody pending an Asylum hearing before a U.S. Immigration Judge).

~	/
	/
CT)	ŚRET
D Lav	SUE T
/	1



(U) To: Counterterrorism Miami From: Newark Re: (S) 315M-NK-C110433 (Pending), 05/25/2004

Set Lead 1: (Info)

. . N

.

COUNTERTERRORISM

AT ITOS 1, CONUS 1, TEAM 3

(U) Read and Clear.

Set Lead 2: (Info)

MIAMI

<u>AT JTTF</u>

(U) Read and Clear.

Set Lead 3: (Info)

NEWARK

AT NEWARK

(U) Read and Clear.

**

